management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential
adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

The Group’s risk management is carried out by a central treasury department (group treasury) under policies
approved by the board of directors. Group treasury identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-
operation with the Group’s operating units. The board provides written principles for overall risk management, as
well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative
financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess liquidity.

3.1	 Financial risk factors
(a)	 Market risk

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk

The Group mainly operates in the PRC and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
various currency exposures, primarily with respect to Hong Kong dollars and US dollars. The
Group does not hedge against any fluctuation in foreign currency.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from Hong Kong
dollars and US dollars denominated bank balances and cash and other receivables.

Impact on post tax profit
2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% 2,085 4,044
HK$/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% (2,085) (4,044)
US$/RMB exchange rate — increase 5% 2,014 727
US$/RMB exchange rate — decrease 5% (2,014) (727)

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate borrowings. The Group
currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors
interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure when the need
arises.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to the floating-rate bank balance
and a bank borrowing.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates of
variable rate bank balances and loans at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared